together with the GAAP financial measures, provide information that is useful to investors in understanding period-over-

period operating results separate and apart from items that may, or could, have a disproportionately positive or negative

impact on results in any particular period. L3Harris management also believes that these non-GAAP financial measures

enhance the ability of investors to analyze L3Harris’ business trends and to understand L3Harris’ performance. In addition,

L3Harris may utilize non-GAAP financial measures as guides in its forecasting, budgeting, and long-term planning

processes and to measure operating performance for some management compensation purposes. Any analysis of non-

GAAP financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. A

reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures with the most directly comparable financial measures calculated in

accordance with GAAP follows:

Qua   rter 3L3Harris  CALENDAR YEAR 2020 THIRD QUARTER EARNINGS PRESENTATION

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures –

Earnings Release Information

Organic Revenue

Three Quarters Ended

September 27, 2019

(In millions) Pro Forma1 Adjustment (A) Organic

Revenue

Integrated Mission Systems segment $ 3,894 $ — $ 3,894

Space and Airborne Systems segment 3,485 (7) 3,478

Communication Systems segment 3,159 (7) 3,152

Aviation Systems segment 2,827 (223) 2,604

Other non-reportable business segments 23 (23) —

Corporate eliminations (123) — (123)

Consolidated $ 13,265 $ (260) $ 13,005

A. Adjustments to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for the remaining portion of calendar 2019 that is equivalent to the balance of fiscal 2020 following
the date the business was divested.

1"Pro forma" refers to the applicable prior-year result in the pro forma condensed combined income statement information (prepared in a manner consistent with Article 11 of Regulation S-X) included

in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 4, 2020 combined with the applicable post-L3Harris Merger prior-year result (prepared in accordance with GAAP).

Qua   rter 4L3Harris  CALENDAR YEAR 2020 THIRD QUARTER EARNINGS PRESENTATION